

## ചട്ടത്തിനുള്ള ഭേദഗതികളുടെ പരിഗണന

- (i) 2024 ഡിസംബർ 31-ാം തീയതിയിലെ സ.ഉ. (അച്ചടി) നമ്പർ 232/2024/ കോ-ഓപ്പ്. (എസ്.ആർ.ഒ. നമ്പർ 1203/2024) മുഖേന പുറപ്പെടുവിച്ചിട്ടുള്ള 2024-ലെ കേരള സഹകരണ സംഘങ്ങൾ (രണ്ടാം ഭേദഗതി) ചട്ടങ്ങൾക്കുള്ള ഭേദഗതികളുടെ പരിഗണന

ചീഫ് വിപ് (ഡോ. എൻ. ജയരാജ്): സർ, കേരള സഹകരണ സംഘങ്ങളുടെ അമെന്റ്മെന്റ് റൂൾസ് 2024-ന് താഴെപ്പറയുന്ന ഭേദഗതികൾ ഞാൻ അവതരിപ്പിക്കുന്നു.

1. In principal Rule 4(iv) proposed to be amended by Rule 2(3) (b) for the words and digit “ as per section 7” the words, brackets, letter, symbols and digit “ as per clause (f) of sub-section (1) of section 7” shall be substituted.
2. In the sub-Rule (3) of Rule 13A proposed to be inserted in the principal Rule by Rule 2(8) after the words “ net profit of the society” the words and symbol “ with the prior approval of the Registrar based on the resolution passed by the general body of the society/bank concerned and” shall be added.
3. After the sub-Rule (7) of Rule 13A proposed to be added in the principal Rule by Rule 2(8) the following sub-Rule (8) shall be added:  
“ (8) No subsidiary institution shall be promoted on or after the commencement of the Kerala Co-operative Societies (Amendment) Act, 2023 under sub-section (4) of section 14 AA

of the Act, except those working immediately before the commencement of the said Act.”

4. In the sub-Rule (5) of Rule 16 proposed to be added in the principal Rule by Rule 2(10)(b) after the words and symbol “ as the case may be” the words “ the newly elected committee on assuming charge” shall be substituted.
5. In Rule 16F proposed to be added in the principal Rule by Rule 2(12) for the words, symbol, brackets, figures and letters “ sub-section (1) of section 16B” the words, symbol, brackets, figures and letters “ sub-section (1) of section 16” shall be substituted.
6. In Rule 33(3A) proposed to be added in the principal Rule by Rule 2(16)(b) for the words and symbol “ co-operative societies,” the words and symbol “ co-operative societies on time” shall be substituted.
7. In the proviso to clause (i) of Rule 35CA proposed to be added in the principal Rule by Rule 2(19) for the words and symbol “ forty years,” the words, symbol, brackets, letters, figures “ forty years on the date of filing of nomination for election under sub-section (1CA) of section 28 of the Act” shall be substituted.
8. In the proviso to clause (i) of Rule 35CA proposed to be added in the principal Rule by Rule 2(19) for the word and symbol “ category.” the words, brackets, letters and figures and symbol “ as per sub-section (1) of section 28A of the Act.”

shall be inserted.

9. In sub-Rule (5) of Rule 37A proposed to be added in the principal Rule by Rule 2(22) after the words and symbol “ co-opt the persons or representatives” the words and symbol “ within six months from the date on which the Committee is constituted,” shall be inserted.
10. In Rule 38(7) proposed to be added in the principal Rule by Rule 2(23)(b) after the words “ details such” the word “ as” shall be inserted.
11. In Rule 43B proposed to be added in the principal Rule by Rule 2(25) after the words and symbol “ functioning of the society.” the words and symbol “ and it shall be reported to the Registrar.” shall be inserted.
12. In sub-rule (1A) proposed to be added in the principal Rule 44 by 2(26)(b) the words “ Urban Bank” the words and symbol “ Urban Co-operative Bank” shall be substituted.
13. In principal Rule 44(1)(g) the words and symbols “ ,or a leper;” and the proviso to that sub-rule shall be omitted.
14. In Rule 54(1) proposed to be substituted in the principal Rule by 2(32)(a) for the words “ lease of land on” the words “ lease of land or” shall be substituted.
15. In Rule 54(1B) proposed to be added in the principal Rule by Rule 2(32)(b) for the words “ in a building” the words “ in it a building” shall be substituted.

16. In Rule 56A(1) proposed to be added in the principal Rule by Rule 2(33) for the word “ placed” the word “ pledged” shall be substituted.
17. In Rule 56A(1) proposed to be added in the principal Rule by Rule 2(33) for the words “ amount granted” the words and symbol “ amount that may be granted,” shall be substituted.
18. In Rule 56A(2) proposed to be added in the principal Rule by Rule 2(33) for the words “ done by a panel” the words and symbols “ ,authorised by the Committee, consisting” shall be substituted.
19. In Rule 56A(2) proposed to be added in the principal Rule by Rule 2(33) for the words “ committee for fixing value” the words “ panel for fixing value” shall be substituted.
20. In Rule 56A(2) proposed to be added in the principal Rule by Rule 2(33) for the words “ the Committee shall submit” the words “ The panel shall submit” shall be substituted.
21. In Rule 56A(2) proposed to be added in the principal Rule by Rule 2(33) for the words “ amount granted” the words and symbol “ amount that may be granted,” shall be substituted.
22. In Rule 68 of the principal Rule proposed to be amended by Rule 2(37) after the words “ within fifteen days” the words and symbol “ of passing such award, decision or order” shall be inserted.

23. In Rule 69(12) of the principal Rule proposed to be substituted by Rule 2(38)(b) for the words, brackets, symbol and figures “ from the date of commencement of the Kerala Co-operative Societies (Amendment) Act,2023 (Act 9 of 2024)” the words “ from the date of issue of such extension order” shall be substituted.
24. In Rule 182(4)(i) of the principal Rule proposed to be substituted by Rule 2(47)(b) (i) for the words “ mode of application” the words “ mode of submitting the application” shall be substituted.
25. In Form No. 3B of Appendix II to the principal Rule proposed to be added by Rule 2(4) for the words and figure “ under section 8” the words, bracket, symbol and figures “ under sub-section(2) of section 10” shall be substituted.

ഇരമുഖ-സഹകരണ ദേവസ്വം വകുപ്പുമന്ത്രി (ശ്രീ. വി. എൻ. വാസവൻ):

സർ, സഹകരണ നിയമം സമഗ്രമായി ഭേദഗതി ചെയ്ത് 2024-ൽ നിയമസഭ ഐക്യകണ്ഠേന അംഗീകരിച്ചിരുന്നു. ഇതിനെത്തുടർന്ന് സഹകരണ ചട്ടങ്ങളും 2024 ഡിസംബറിൽ ഭേദഗതി ചെയ്ത് ഉത്തരവായിരുന്നു. മേൽപ്പടി ചട്ടത്തിൽ ഭേദഗതിയിൽ കൂടുതൽ വ്യക്തത വരുത്തുന്നതിനായാണ് ബഹുമാനപ്പെട്ട അംഗം ഡോ. എൻ. ജയരാജ് ഭേദഗതി നോട്ടീസ് സമർപ്പിച്ചിട്ടുള്ളത്. സഹകരണ ചട്ടത്തിൽ കൂടുതൽ വ്യക്തത വരുത്തുന്നതിനും

മികവേറ്റുന്നതിനുമായി ബഹുമാനപ്പെട്ട എം.എൽ.എ. നടത്തിയ പരിശ്രമത്തെ അംഗീകരിക്കുകയും അഭിനന്ദിക്കുകയും ചെയ്യുന്നു. ബഹുമാനപ്പെട്ട അംഗം നിർദ്ദേശിച്ച 25 ഭേദഗതികളിൽ ക്രമ നം. 1, 12, 19, 20, 22 എന്നിവ അംഗീകരിക്കുന്നു.

ക്രമ നം. 8, 14, 15, 18 എന്നിവ താഴെപ്പറയുന്ന ഭേദഗതികളോടെ അംഗീകരിക്കുന്നു.

ക്രമ നം.8.

In the proviso to clause (i) of Rule 35CA proposed to be added in the principal Rule by Rule 2(19) for the words and symbol "women reservation category" the words, brackets, letters, figures and symbol "as per sub-section (1) of section 28A of the Act" shall be inserted and after the words "general category" the words, brackets, letters and figures "as per sub section (1CA) of Section 28 of the act" shall be inserted.

ക്രമ നം.14.

In Rule 54(1) proposed to be substituted in the principal Rule by 2(32)(a) for the words "the purchase or lease of land on acquisition" the words "acquiring land by way of purchase or lease" shall be substituted.

ക്രമ നം.15.

In Rule 54(1B) proposed to be added in the principal Rule by Rule 2(32)(b) for the words "in a building" the words "a

building" shall be substituted.

ക്രമ നം. 18.

In Rule 56A(2) proposed to be added in the principal Rule by Rule 2(33) for the words "done by a panel of five members" the words "authorised by the committee" shall be inserted and the words after "two members of the committee" i.e., "nominated by the committee of the society" shall be omitted.

ക്രമ നം.7, 10, 16 എന്നിവയിലെ നിർദ്ദേശങ്ങൾ പരിഗണിച്ച്

തിരുത്തൽ വിജ്ഞാപനം പുറപ്പെടുവിക്കുന്നതാണ്.

മറ്റ് ഭേദഗതികൾ ക്രമ നം. 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 11, 13, 17, 21, 23,

24 & 25 എന്നിവ അംഗീകരിക്കുന്നില്ല.

മി. സ്പീക്കർ: ബഹുമാനപ്പെട്ട മന്ത്രി സ്വീകരിച്ച ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭ

അംഗീകരിച്ചിരിക്കുന്നു. മറ്റ് ഭേദഗതികൾ സഭയുടെ അനുമതിയോടെ

പിൻവലിച്ചിരിക്കുന്നു.